

No. 12-407

LITTLER MENDELSON

~~NOV 29 2012~~

---

---

In The **RECEIVED**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD, L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KYLE J. KELLY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Missouri Court Of Appeals,  
Eastern District**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
RAY A. GERRITZEN  
*Counsel of Record for Respondent*  
MICHAEL A. GERRITZEN  
GERRITZEN & GERRITZEN  
One US Bank Plaza, Suite 2205  
505 N. 7th Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1600  
Telephone: (314) 231-2786  
Fax: (314) 231-2587  
gerritze@swbell.net

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	12
I. THE MISSOURI COURTS CORRECTLY APPLIED WELL-ESTABLISHED LEGAL PRINCIPLES TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE. ....	12
II. THERE ARE NO INCONSISTENT INTERPRETATIONS, AND DIFFERENT STANDARDS DO NOT EXIST AMONG FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abner v. Kan. City S. R.R.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	12, 14, 15, 27
<i>Haynes v. Stephenson</i> , 588 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 18
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Union Planters Bank, NA</i> , 537 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Kelly v. Bass Pro</i> , 555 U.S. 824 (2008) .....	9
<i>Kemp v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Myers v. Central Florida Investments, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Haslip</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez-Torres v. Caribbean Forms Manufacturer</i> , 399 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romanski v. Detroit Entertainment, LLC</i> , 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. den., 549 U.S. 946, 127 S.Ct. 209, 166 L.Ed.2d 257 (2006).....	31
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking and Trust Co. of VA</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10, 21, 23, 33
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER CASES	
<i>Brenneke v. Department of Missouri Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States of America</i> , 984 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	23, 26
<i>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin National Auto Sales North, LLC</i> , 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012).....	28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Goff v. Elmo Greer &amp; Sons Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 175 (Tenn. 2009), cert. den., ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1910, 176 L.Ed.2d 367 (2010).....	24, 25, 31, 34
<i>Hamlin v. Hampton Lumber Mills, Inc.</i> , 246 P.2d 1121 (Oregon 2011).....	33, 34
<i>Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.</i> , 245 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	8
<i>Labrier v. Anheuser Ford, Inc.</i> , 621 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1981).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Myers v. Workmen’s Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Idaho 495, 95 P.3d 977 (2004).....	31
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2005).....	25
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co., Inc.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2004).....	25
 STATUTES	
§510.265 Revised Statutes of Missouri (1987) .....	29
Missouri Merchandising Practices Act (MMPA) .....	28, 29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary, 7th Edition (1999).....	33
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935).....	33
Lauren R. Goldman and Nicholai G. Levin, “State Farm at Three: Lower Courts’ Appli- cation of the Ratio Guidepost,” 2 NYU J. L. & Bus. 509 (2005-06) .....	34
